
P.O. Box 1749 
Halifax, Nova Scotia 
B3J 3A5 Canada    

     Item No. 9.3 

         Heritage Advisory Committee 
September 26, 2018 

TO: Chair and Members of Heritage Advisory Committee 

-Original Signed-
SUBMITTED BY: 

Kelly Denty, Director Planning & Development 

-Original Signed-
___________________________________________________ 

Jane Fraser, Director Corporate & Customer Services  

-Original Signed-
___________________________________________________ 
Jacques Dubé, Chief Administrative Officer 

DATE: August 23, 2018 

SUBJECT: Case #H00464 - Request for additional financial assistance for St. Paul’s 
Church, 1749 Argyle Street, Halifax 

ORIGIN 

Request by the Parish of St. Paul’s Church, authorized by Dr. Peter Secord, Senior Warden and the 
Reverend Dr. Paul Friesen, Rector made May of 2016. 

Request for financial assistance and to enter into a Heritage Agreement with St. Paul’s Church, 1749 Argyle 
Street, Halifax, Heritage Advisory Committee, September 12, 2017 

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY 

The Heritage Property Act, R.S.N.S. 1989, c.199 

Section 20 
(1) The Minister may enter into an agreement with the owner of a provincial heritage property,
and the council may enter into an agreement with the owner of a municipal heritage property or
property located in a heritage conservation district, whereby the owner grants to the Minister or the
council a right or incurs an obligation respecting the use, preservation or protection of the heritage
property or property located in a heritage conservation district.
(2) An agreement entered into pursuant to subsection (1) shall be deposited in the registry of
deeds for the registration district within which the heritage property or property located in a heritage
conservation district is situated.



H00464 Heritage Agreement  
1749 Argyle Street, Halifax  - 2 -                 September 26, 2018  
 
 

(3) Where an agreement is deposited in the registry of deeds, the right or obligation given by 
the owner becomes an encumbrance upon and runs with the property, and the Minister, in respect 
of provincial heritage property, and the municipality, in respect of municipal heritage property or 
property located in a heritage conservation district, may enforce the right or obligation against the 
property and against the owner or any subsequent owners of the property. 
(4) A right or obligation created by an agreement made pursuant to subsection (1) may be 
waived or discharged by the Governor in Council in respect of provincial heritage property and by 
the municipality in respect of municipal heritage property or property located in a heritage 
conservation district. 

 
Section 22 

(1) The Minister, subject to the approval of the Governor in Council, may provide financial 
assistance in respect of provincial heritage property and the Council may provide financial 
assistance in respect of municipal heritage property or property located in a heritage conservation 
district to any person to assist in the restoration or renovation of such property upon such terms 
and conditions as the Minister or the Council, as the case may be, deems fit. 

 
In accordance with Administrative Order 2016-005-ADM, The Procurement Administrative Order, Appendix 
B, Contract Amendment Guidelines, Council can approve cumulative contract amendments of any amount;  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Heritage Advisory Committee 
 
It is recommended that the Heritage Advisory Committee recommend that Regional Council: 
 

1. Approve the provision of in-kind financial assistance of a value up to but not exceeding  $150,000, 
with a net municipal project cost up to but not exceeding $75,000, to the Parish of St. Paul’s for the 
continued restoration of a portion of the perimeter ironstone wall and cast iron fencing surrounding 
St. Paul’s Church in accordance with the Heritage Agreement dated November 24, 2017 and the 
proposed amendments thereto, with funding as outlined in the Financial implications section of this 
report, conditional on: 

a. The execution of an amendment to the Heritage Agreement dated November 24, 2017, 
and its registration at the Land Registry Office; and 

b. the execution of a Contribution Agreement with the Government of Canada; 
 

2. Authorize the CAO to negotiate, and the Mayor and Clerk to execute, an amending agreement to 
the November 24, 2017 Heritage Agreement between HRM and the Parish of St. Paul’s, to include: 
 

a. the provision of in-kind financial assistance of a value up to but not exceeding $150,000, 
with a net municipal project cost up to but not exceeding $75,000, for the continued 
restoration of a portion of the perimeter ironstone wall and cast iron fencing surrounding 
St. Paul’s Church, subject to the execution of a Contribution Agreement between HRM and 
the Government of Canada; 

b. the identification of the new area to be restored in accordance with Map 1; and 
c. the completion date of the new work, being no later than March 31, 2019. 

 
 
Audit and Finance Standing Committee 
 
It is recommended that the Audit and Finance Standing Committee recommend that Regional Council 
approve the following, conditional upon i) the execution of an amendment to the Heritage Agreement with 
the Parish of St. Paul’s dated November 24, 2017 and its registration at the Land Registry Office, and ii) 
the execution of a Contribution Agreement with the Government of Canada: 



H00464 Heritage Agreement  
1749 Argyle Street, Halifax  - 3 -                 September 26, 2018  
 
 

1. the provision of in-kind financial assistance of a value up to but not exceeding $150,000, with a net 
municipal project cost up to but not exceeding $75,000, to the Parish of St. Paul’s for the continued 
restoration of a portion of the perimeter ironstone wall and cast iron fencing surrounding St. Paul’s 
Church in accordance with the Heritage Agreement dated November 24, 2017 and the proposed 
amendments thereto, with funding as outlined in the Financial Implications section of this report;  
 

2. a budget increase of $150,000 to Project Account No. CR000008 – St. Paul’s Church Wall 

Restoration, funded 50% by cost sharing with the Parks Canada National Cost Sharing Program 
for Heritage Places and 50% by funding from the General Contingency Reserve (Q421); 
 

3. an unbudgeted withdrawal of $75,000 from the General Contingency Reserve (Q421) to the project 
budget to fund the net municipal cost of the financial assistance;  
 

4. the expansion of the scope of work, in the 2018/19 fiscal year to allow for the restoration of 
additional portions of the ironstone wall and cast iron fencing, providing that the net municipal 
project cost does not exceed $75,000, and to authorize any necessary amendments to the Heritage 
Agreement to reflect the expanded scope of work; and  
 

5. Increase Purchase Order #2070780659 for Schooner Excavation Limited in the amount of 
$112,229 (net HST included) for the replacement of 25 feet of additional wall. This is a cumulative 
increase of 41.50% of the original Purchase Order Value. 

 
Regional Council 
 
It is recommended that Regional Council direct the CAO to direct staff to negotiate, and authorize the 
CAO to execute, a Contribution Agreement with the Government of Canada for the restoration of a portion 
of the perimeter ironstone wall and cast iron fencing surrounding St. Paul’s Church, for a contribution by 
HRM not to exceed $75,000, subject to Regional Council’s approval of the provision of financial assistance 
and amendments to the November 24, 2017 heritage agreement registered on the property. 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
Halifax Regional Municipality (HRM) is committed to providing cost effective, high quality services to its 
residents. Inherent in this goal is the effective conservation of its historical assets, and the City Hall and the 
Grand Parade are its most prominent historic assets. In recognition of its historic value, Halifax City Hall 
was designated a National Historic Site in 1987 by the Historic Sites and Monuments Board of Canada. St. 
Paul’s Church, located on Grand Parade, is registered as a municipal heritage property. 
 
HRM is in the middle of a multi-phase, multi-year project to return the exterior of City Hall and the Grand 
Parade to their former elegance. The Grand Parade Conservation Report, Grand Parade Survey and the 
Grand Parade – Cultural Asset Study have guided staff in a recapitalization plan that is of high quality, cost 
effective and is focused on accessibility, program flexibility and service excellence with minimal design 
impact to the existing elements and layout.  
 
In 2017, Halifax Regional Council entered into a heritage agreement with the Parish of St. Paul’s in 
response to a request from the church for funding to repair the 170 year old stone retaining wall surrounding 
the church and a portion of Grand Parade. The agreement allowed the Municipality to provide $250,000 in 
matching funds together with Parks Canada in support of repairing the wall. In return, the church agreed to 
allow limited public access to the grounds around the church, it waived its rights to demolish or substantially 
alter the property without municipal consent, and it agreed to provide a right of first refusal to the Municipality 
should the parish ever sell the property. 
 
Together with the Parish of St. Paul’s, HRM has been offered additional funding for 2018 under the National 
Cost-Sharing Program for Heritage Places administered by Parks Canada in the amount of $75,000. This 



H00464 Heritage Agreement  
1749 Argyle Street, Halifax  - 4 -                 September 26, 2018  
 
 
funding would be available on the condition that it is met with matching funds from the Municipality. Should 
Council agree to fund the continuation of this project in 2018, it would allow for additional portions of the 
wall to be repaired as a second phase to the project.  
 
Heritage Value 
St. Paul’s Church is the oldest building in Halifax, and is the oldest existing Protestant (Anglican) church in 
Canada. Founded by proclamation of King George II in 1749, the building was erected in the summer of 
1750 based on architectural plans of James Gibb’s Marybone Chapel (now known as St. Peter’s) in London, 
England. The resemblance of the two churches is remarkable despite additions to St. Paul’s including a 
vestibule and steeple in 1812, two side wings in 1868, and the chancel in 1872.  
 
The Grand Parade was laid out in 1749 as part of the original town plan, making it the oldest open civic 
space in Halifax. In 1796 the Duke of Kent ordered improvements to the Grand Parade to better allow for 
marching of his troops. Due to the natural slope of the ground the first fundamental and lasting intervention 
on the site was changing the grades of the land. The grade changes necessitated the creation of the stacked 
ironstone walls which were then topped with a wood rail fence. The Church petitioned the Duke to include 
the Church property in these improvements to the Parade. In 1843 a ‘stone and iron’ wall was erected 
around St. Paul’s church yard, and slight modifications were made in 1868. These are the same ironstone 
walls and wrought iron fencing which still stand around St. Paul’s today. The sections of the wall surrounding 
St. Paul’s are the oldest sections around the Parade, as the granite walls around City Hall were erected in 
1888-90 with the completion of City Hall. The heritage integrity of the Grand Parade includes the curb to 
curb area bounded by Argyle, Barrington, Prince and Duke Streets.  
 
The Grand Parade has evolved from being primarily a military parade ground to a public gathering place 
and park where concerts and civic ceremonies are held. The Grand Parade is ‘bookended’ by two National 
Historic Sites - City Hall at the northern end, and St. Paul’s Church at the southern end. The Parade has 
undergone significant changes, however its purpose and significance to Halifax has remained consistent 
for over 265 years.  
 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
On September 19, 2017, Council approved the provision of in-kind financial assistance to the Parish of St. 
Paul’s Church for the restoration of the ironstone perimeter wall, in the amount of $250,000.00. This was 
conditional on a matching amount received from the Government of Canada under the National Cost- 
Sharing Program for Heritage Places, and subject to the execution of a Heritage Agreement between the 
Parish and HRM (Attachment A), both of which were subsequently executed. The National Cost-Sharing 
program for Heritage Places enables properties designated as National Historic Sites to apply for 
conservation projects to conserve threatened components of a historic place to ensure its physical integrity. 
 
The work was carried out over the winter. The Council report had estimated that approximately 50 feet of 
wall could be restored, but ultimately work was completed on 75 feet of wall. The sandstone block corner 
gate pillar at the corner of Prince and Argyle Streets was also rebuilt. Photographs showing the wall before 
and after are included at Attachment C. 
 
Funding Availability 
HRM applied, on behalf of the Church, for funding under the 2018/19 Parks Canada National Cost-Sharing 
Program for Heritage Places for additional funding toward the continued restoration of the perimeter wall. 
This application was successful. The funding will allow for a $150,000 project split between HRM and Parks 
Canada. This funding is subject to the execution of a cost-sharing contribution agreement with the federal 
government. The program reimburses up to 50% of eligible costs that are identified and approved in the 
cost-sharing contribution agreement, and the work must be undertaken before March 31, 2019.  
 



H00464 Heritage Agreement  
1749 Argyle Street, Halifax  - 5 -                 September 26, 2018  
 
 
The Church will also continue to seek out additional funding from other agencies and levels of government. 
Any additional funds will be used to expand the scope of the work, but no additional costs will be incurred 
by HRM without Council’s approval. 
 
Project Costs 
The total cost of the project is estimated to be $150,000. This includes wall and fence restoration, drainage 
improvements, architectural design services, project management services, archeologist services, site 
protection, and a contingency for unknowns.  

 
Purchase Order No. 2070780659 in the amount of  $371,555.38 (net HST included) was issued to Schooner 
Excavation Limited on November 10, 2017 for the initial 75 feet of wall. Work on this section was 
Substantially Complete on March 31, 2018 for a total price of $413,530.50 (net HST included). At the time 
of tendering, unit pricing was requested for the entire wall section along Argyle Street. Schooner’s contract 
will be revised by change order to accommodate the additional cost for the next 25 feet in the amount of 
$112,228.71 based on the unit pricing. 
 
Restoration Project 
HRM intends to continue to repair and restore an additional portion of the ironstone wall and cast iron 
fencing located along the Argyle Street side starting at the corner of Argyle Street and Prince Street running 
north. To date, 75 feet have been completed. Approval of this request will result in approximately an 
additional 25 feet being restored. 
 
All the restoration work will be conducted in accordance with the Standards and Guidelines for the 
Conservation of Historic Places in Canada and the Special Places Protection Act. Excavation around the 
wall will be completed under the supervision of an archaeologist, and Heritage Research Permits will be 
applied for if needed. HRM will engage additional consultants to undertake the restoration of the ironstone 
wall and iron fencing including qualified architects and engineers. All information and reports will be 
provided to designated representative of St. Paul’s Church. 
 
The conservation work will require documentation and removal of the existing iron fencing, and the 
installation of temporary fencing to protect the church and public. The ironstone wall must be dismantled, 
after similar documentation and numbering. New foundation and drainage system will be installed. The 
ironstone walls will be reconstructed using the same stones in their original approximate location, and the 
iron cap and fencing will be repaired and re-installed. The brick top course, located under the metal cap, 
will likely require new bricks given the degree of deterioration.  
 
Heritage Agreement 
The Heritage Agreement entered into by HRM and the Parish of St. Paul’s Church in 2017 has been 
registered on title to the property and continues to be in effect. Staff is recommending that no additional 
obligations be required of the Parish with respect to the property as a result of the additional in-kind financial 
assistance provided. However, amendments to the Heritage Agreement will be required to reflect the area 
of additional work being undertaken as phase II of the restoration project, as well as the additional funding 
being provided. As such, staff recommend that Council direct the CAO to negotiate the necessary 
amendments to the Heritage Agreement dated November 24, 2017 to enable the provision of the additional 
financial assistance as set out in the financial implications section of this report. 
 
Conclusions 
Given the local, provincial and national significance of the St. Paul’s Church and its walls, and the 
contribution of the walls to the overall integrity of the Grand Parade, is it reasonable for HRM to consider 
that this restoration project falls within its mandate. With the success of the previous work, as well as HRM’s 
long-term commitment to the restoration of Grand Parade, staff are recommending that the additional in-
kind financial assistance be provided for the continued restoration of the wall. 
 



H00464 Heritage Agreement  
1749 Argyle Street, Halifax  - 6 -                 September 26, 2018  
 
 
2019 marks the 270th anniversary of the founding of Halifax and the construction of St. Paul’s church. Given 
the significance of St. Paul’s Church to the municipality, supporting the restoration of the historic walls 
surrounding the Church will provide a meaningful and long-lasting legacy.  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The HRM costs associated with developing the Heritage Agreement can be accommodated within the 
approved 2018/19 operating budget for C002 Urban Design. The HRM costs related to project management 
can be accommodated within the 2018/19 operating budget for W953 Facility Development. 
  
The incremental restoration project cost of $150,000 will be funded from the two following sources: 
        General Contingency Reserve (Q421)                                              $75,000 
        National Cost-Sharing Program for Heritage Places                                 $75,000 
        Total Funding for Wall & Fence Restoration                                              $150,000 
 
Project Budget Summary: Project Account No. CR000008 – St. Paul’s Church Wall Restoration 
 
                                                 Cumulative Unspent Budget         $    2,043 

Plus: Parks Canada Cost Sharing  $  75,000 
Plus: Reserve Funding (Q241)   $  75,000 
Less: Inc. to PO No. 2070780659  $112,229 
Balance                                         $  38,814 

 
The balance of funds will be used to complete the project. 
  
Although funds are currently available in the General Contingency Reserve, this project was not a budgeted 
use of reserve funds. If the reserve were to be replenished by $75,000 from the general tax rates, the rate 
impact would be approximately 0.0125 cent for one year. There are no on-going (future fiscal year) cost 
implications of this project to the Municipality. 
 
 
Budget Summary, General Contingency Reserve, Q421 
 Balance in Reserve August 31, 2018     $11,967,584 
 Projected revenue to March 31, 2019     $     114,021 
 Commitments to March 31, 2019     $(2,316,734) 
 Projected net available balance, March 31, 2019                $  9,764,871 
 Withdrawal, per recommendation     $   (  75,000)  
 Revised Projected Balance, March 31, 2019    $  9,689,871 
 

 
 
 
RISK CONSIDERATION 
 
1. Risk (low) that work is not complete by March 31, 2019 and only partial funding is received. Work 

completed after March 31st, 2019 will not be eligible for federal cost-sharing, however, HRM staff have 
planned that the work be completed well before then and, if necessary, can carry out work in winter 
weather conditions. If further funding be required from HRM, a report to Audit & Finance Standing 

Risk Reserve – General Contingency Reserve, Q421 is to receive the annual operating surplus of the 
Municipality as prescribed by the Provincial Financial Accounting and Reporting Manual, and can be 
used to fund operating costs, offset deficits, or fund new operating and/or capital expenditures. This 
is an unbudgeted withdrawal from the reserve but does not negatively affect the anticipated planned 
usage of the reserve for the next 5 years. (excluding any unknown deficits that may occur) 
 



H00464 Heritage Agreement 
1749 Argyle Street, Halifax  - 7 -      September 26, 2018  

Committee and Council would be required to approve budget increases, and / or approve funding 
sources such as further withdrawals from reserves. 

2. Risk (low) that the agreements are not signed and the project is cancelled. HRM has been working
closely with Parks Canada and the Parish of St. Paul’s on the agreement.

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

The Heritage Property Act provides an appeal of Council’s decision to the Nova Scotia Utility and Review 
Board when entering into, or waiving/discharging a right or condition in, a heritage agreement. This level of 
community engagement is consistent with the intent of the HRM Community Engagement Strategy.  

ALTERNATIVES 

1. Council could choose to provide funding for the project directly to the Church so that they may directly
undertake the restoration project. The Church would then be responsible to enter into a contribution
agreement with the federal government, subject to agreement by the federal government. This is not
the recommended action. HRM has a long, proven record of undertaking substantial restoration
projects on National Historic Sites and, as project manager for the restoration project, can ensure a
high-quality project and protection for the abutting HRM sidewalk asset.

2. Council could refuse to provide the financial assistance. However, this is not the recommended action.
The Church does not have the financial capacity to undertake the restoration project. Without matching
funds from HRM, the federal money would not be available to the Church.

ATTACHMENTS 

Map 1:   Location Map 
Attachment A: Heritage Agreement 
Attachment B: Letter of request from the Parish of St. Paul’s Church 
Attachment C: Photographs of the Church walls 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

A copy of this report can be obtained online at halifax.ca or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 
902.490.4210. 

Report Prepared by: Aaron Murnaghan, Principal Planner, Heritage, Planning & Development, 902-292-2470 
John MacPherson, Manager, Corporate Facility Design & Construction, 902-209-0763 

http://www.halifax.ca/


Map 1



Attachment A Heritage Agreement

































Attachment B



ATTACHMENT C – PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE CHURCH WALLS 
 

 
The following are before and after photographs of the restoration of the ironstone and cast-iron perimeter wall and fence at St. Paul’s 
Anglican Church National Historic Site:  



 




